

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

CASE No. OP 21-0395

L.B.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE No. 20-35514

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

APPEARANCES:

Leif M. Johnson
U.S. Attorney
Victoria L. Francis
Assistant U.S. Attorney
James F. Battin Federal Courthouse
2601 2nd Ave. N., Suite 300
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247-4633
victoria.francis@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

Timothy M. Bechtold
Bechtold Law Firm PLLC
PO Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 721-1435

John Heenan
HEENAN & COOK
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, MT 59102
Phone: (406) 839-9091
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
I. Under Montana law, do employees act within the course and scope of their employment when they use authority given to them by virtue of their employment to commit sexual assault?	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
I. Bullcoming coerces L.B. into sex despite L.B. stating she was willing to face legal consequences for her violation.....	2
II. The district court finds Bullcoming’s actions were not within the scope of his employment under Montana law.	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
I. Under Montana law, as well as that of most states, a sexual assault by an employee performed solely for his own benefit is not within the scope of employment.	7
A. Appellants put forward no argument that Bullcoming was acting within the “scope of his employment” under the existing principles of Montana tort law.	7
1. For over a hundred years, scope of employment under Montana law turns on whether the employee’s actions are motivated, at least in part,	

by the intent or purpose to serve the employer’s interest.	7
2. Under application of Montana law, there is no reasonable argument that Bullcoming acted within the scope of his employment when he sexually assaulted L.B. solely for his personal benefit.	16
B. Appellants’ arguments for a law-enforcement exception to Montana’s scope-of-employment law would not change the outcome in this case, and in any event misconstrue the law of Montana and other states.	23
1. The caselaw Appellants rely on does not support abandoning Montana tort law principles in this case.	24
2. Appellants’ reliance on theories of liability outside the scope of employment do not assist this court’s scope of employment analysis.	32
3. Abandoning settled Montana law with respect to scope of employment in order to adopt different theories of liability for different employers is unwise, any extension of liability to address the policy concerns is better addressed legislatively.	35
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Compliance	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akins v. U.S.W., Local 187</i> , 148 N.M. 442 (2010)	36
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , No. 8:12-3203-TMC-KDW, 2015 WL 9918406 (D.S.C. Oct. 9, 2015) .	31, 32
<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 380 So. 2d 119 (1979).....	30
<i>Bowyer v. Loftus</i> , 2008 MT 332, 346 Mont. 182, 194 P.3d 92	16
<i>Brendan v. City of Billings</i> , 2020 MT 72 17, 339 Mont. 352, 470 P.3d 168.....	passim
<i>Drugge v. State</i> , 254 Mont. 292, 837 P.2d (1992).....	25
<i>Ellinghouse v. Ajax Live Stock Co.</i> , 51 Mont 275, 152 P. 481 (1915).....	15
<i>Farmers Ins. Group v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 906 P.2d 440 (Cal. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Folsom v. Mont. Pub. Emp. 's Assoc.</i> , 388 Mont. 307, 400 P.3d 706 (2017).....	36
<i>Gudmundsen v. State ex rel. Mont. State Hosp. Warm Springs</i> , 2009 MT 56, 349 Mont. 297, 203 P.3d 813	21, 26, 35
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	8
<i>Harrington v. H.D. Lee Mercantile Co.</i> , 97 Mont. 40, 33 P.2d 553 (1934).....	15, 16

<i>Hass v. Wentzloff</i> , 816 N.W.2d 96 (S.D. 2012).....	29
<i>Hoffman v. Roehl</i> , 61 Mont. 290, 203 P. 349 (1921).....	15, 16
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	9
<i>J.H. v. W. Valley City</i> , 840 P.2d 115 (Utah 1992).....	31
<i>Keller v. Safeway Stores</i> , 111 Mont. 28, 108 P.2d 605 (1940).....	14, 15
<i>Kirk v. Mont. Transfer Co.</i> , 56 Mont. 292, 184 P. 987 (1917).....	15
<i>Kornec v. Mike Horse Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 120 Mont. 1, 180 P.2d 252 (1947).....	4, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 28
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 8 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Leafgreen v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 275 (S.D. 1986).....	27, 28
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 291 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Maguire v. State</i> , 254 Mont. 178, 835 P.2d 755 (1992).....	passim
<i>Martin v. Milwaukee County</i> , 904 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991).....	9, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 37

<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Asbestos Claim Ct.</i> , 2020 MT 70, 399 Mont. 279, 460 P.3d 882	35
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....	8
<i>N. Pac. Ins. Co. v. Stucky</i> , 2014 MT 299 18, 377 Mont. 25, 338 P.3d 56	6, 10
<i>Paull v. Park County</i> , 2009 MT 321, 352 Mont. 465, 218 P.3d 1198	33
<i>Pena v. Greffet</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D.N.M. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>Perez v. Van Groningen & Sons, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 962 (1986)	26
<i>Powell v. City of Chicago</i> , 2021 Il. App (1st) 192145 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2021).....	30
<i>Primeaux v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999)	28, 32, 34
<i>Proud v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Red Elk ex rel. Red Elk v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1995)	27, 28, 29
<i>Roberts v. Pegasus Gold Corp.</i> , 273 Mont. 266, 903 P.2d 782 (1995).....	14
<i>Sherman v. State Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 190 A.3d 148 (Del. 2018).....	18
<i>Smith v. Ripley</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 683 (D. Mont. 2020).....	21, 33

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	8
<i>Staff v. Mont. Petroleum Co.</i> , 88 Mont. 145, 291 P. 1042 (1930).....	15
<i>Taillon v. Mears</i> , 29 Mont. 161, 74 P. 421 (1903).....	34
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 23
<i>Xue Lu v. Powell</i> , 621 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 25, 37
<i>Z.V. v. County of Riverside</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2015)	24, 25
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 242.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	4, 8, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	8
 Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 214	5
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219	21, 34
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(2).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)(c)	26
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229	12, 17, 20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229(1).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 231	13, 20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 235	11, 14
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.07	11, 14, 18
